Illinois law.

Section 120.31  MANG(P) Income Standard 

a)	MANG(P) is available to pregnant women and to children under age 19 who do not qualify as mandatory categorically needy (42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)) whose non-exempt countable income does not exceed the MANG(P) income standard.  If the household's countable monthly income exceeds the appropriate MANG(P) standards, eligibility for MANG(P) does not exist.  The MANG(P) income standards are as follows: 

1)	The MANG(P) income standard shall be 200 percent of the current Federal Poverty Level Income Guidelines, as published annually in the Federal Register, for pregnant women and for infants born to women eligible for and receiving medical assistance on the date of the child's birth, including women determined eligible for the date of birth pursuant to subsection (e)(4). 

2)	The MANG(P) income standard shall be 313 percent of the current Federal Poverty Level Income Guidelines, as published annually in the Federal Register, for all other children under age 19. 

b)	MANG(P) is available for a pregnant woman, of any age, whose countable monthly income for the household does not exceed the MANG(P) income standard. If the pregnant woman is married and her spouse lives with her, her pregnancy does not make her spouse eligible for MANG(P).  The pregnant woman and her spouse's income are combined and compared to the MANG(P) standard for the number of persons in the family even though only the pregnant woman is eligible to receive MANG(P).  An unborn child is counted as a family member. 

c)	MANG(P) is available for children under age 19 whose countable monthly income for the household does not exceed the appropriate MANG(P) income standards. 

d)	When financial eligibility for MANG(P) is being determined for a child under age 19, the household's income is combined and compared to the MANG(P) income standard for the family size, including unborn children. 

e)	When financial eligibility for MANG(P) is being determined for a woman who meets the requirements for MANG(P), income is considered in the following manner: 

1)	Income is considered for the month of application.  When eligibility exists for the month of application, MANG(P) coverage is authorized beginning with the month of application.  Income changes occurring after the month of application are not considered through the 60 day period following the last day of pregnancy. 

2)	Income is considered for the month following the month of application when the woman is income ineligible for the month of application. If eligibility exists for the month following the month of application, MANG(P) coverage is authorized beginning with the month following the month of application.  Income changes occurring after the month following the month of application are not considered through the 60 day period following the last day of pregnancy. 

3)	When the case is income ineligible for the month of application and the month following the month of application, financial eligibility is determined under Sections 120.10 and 120.60. 

4)	When determining income eligibility for a backdated month (up to three months before the month of application), eligibility for medical coverage begins with the month income is at or below the MANG(P) income standard.  Income changes occurring after the month of authorization are not considered through the 60 day period following the last day of pregnancy. 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 16366, effective November 3, 2023)
